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Operating Budget Analyst Notes 

  

The City of Toronto's budget is presented by program and service, in Analyst 
Note format.  The City's Operating Budget pays the day-to-day operating 
costs for the City. 
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PART I: RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2013 Recommended Operating Budget  
(In $000s)  

 

Recommendations 

The City Manager and Acting Chief Financial Officer recommend that: 

1. City Council approve the 2013 Recommended Operating Budget for Office of the Chief 
Financial Officer of $15.526 million gross and $8.827 million net, comprised of the following 
services: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. The Office of the Chief Financial Officer's services and 2013 proposed service levels, as 
outlined on pages 4 through 14, and associated staff complement of 125 positions be 
approved. 

FY Incremental 

Outlook

Approved  

Budget

Projected 

Actual

2013 Rec. 

Base

2013  Rec. 

New/Enhanced

2013 Rec.   

Budget 2014 2015

(In $000s) $ $ $ $ $ $ % $ $

GROSS EXP. 16,436.7 14,067.9 15,526.4 0.0 15,526.4 (910.3) (5.5) (2,523.8) (267.0)

REVENUE 7,599.9 5,532.9 6,699.6 0.0 6,699.6 (900.3) (11.8) (2,757.6) (374.7)

NET EXP. 8,836.8 8,535.0 8,826.8 0.0 8,826.8 (10.0) (0.1) 233.8 107.7

Approved Positions 134.0 109.0 125.0 0.0 125.0 (9.0) (6.7) (10.0) (20.0)

Change  - 2013 

Recommended 

Operating Budget v. 

2012 Appvd. Budget

2013 Recommended Operating Budget2012

 

Service: 

Gross 

($000s) 

 Net 

  ($000s) 

Finance & Administration  

Corporate Finance 

Financial Planning 

2,415.1 

4,742.6                                                      

8,368.7 

 2,327.8 

1,732.0 

4,767.0 

Total Program Budget 15,526.4  8,826.8 
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PART II: 2013 SERVICE OVERVIEW AND PLAN 

Program Map and Service Profiles 

The Office of the Chief Financial Officer delivers 3 main services, Finance & Administration, 
Corporate Finance and Financial Planning as detailed in the following Program maps. 
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2013 Recommended Service Levels 
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2013 Recommended Service Levels 
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2013 Recommended Service Levels 
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2013 Service Deliverables 

The 2013 Recommended Operating Budget of $15.526 million gross provides funding to: 

 Manage the City’s $2.6 billion net debt portfolio. 

 Invest the City’s $4.6 billion investment portfolio. 

 Insure $13.6 billion worth of property and process approximately 11,000 insurance claims 
annually. 

 Review City’s policies with respect to business competitiveness and rate payer equity, 
including consideration of property taxes, water rates, and other fees and charges. 

 Review approximately 330 contract reports for award by Bid Committee and approximately 
50 contract reports for award by Council. 

 Manage the City’s development charges system, which yields over $100 million annually.  

 Provide financial analytical support to senior management, Committees and Council on 
large complex City projects (e.g. Transit, Portlands, Enwave Sale).  

 Implement modifications to the City's insurance program through insurance licensing and 
consolidation of shared services among eligible City entities. 

 Participate, support or lead corporate and program-specific initiatives to provide sound 
financial strategies, analysis and advice that meet corporate financial management needs 
and address business/City-wide matters. 

 Continue progress on FPARS Business Transformation deliverables for the City and 
implement FPARS Public Budget Formulation (PBF) Go-live to support service-based and 
performance-focused multi-year planning and budgeting. 

 Review, analyze and make recommendations on the 2013-2022 Capital Budget and Plan 
totalling approximately $3.0 billion (tax and rate supported) by January. 

 Review, analyze and make recommendations on the 2013 Operating Budget totalling 
approximately $10.7 billion (tax and rate supported) by January. 

 Review all staff reports, recommendations and Notices of Motions (average of 1,203 in 
2012) for financial implications to ensure Council is fully informed prior to decision-making. 

 Deliver Capital and Operating Quarterly Variance reports and recommend mitigating 
strategies if necessary. 

 Provide financial advice and support to Budget Committee, Senior Management and Council 
on budgetary/funding matters. 

 Continue civic engagement on the budget – Councillor Town Hall meetings, forums, website 
improvement and publication development, etc. 
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PART III: RECOMMENDED BASE BUDGET 
 

2013 Recommended Base Budget 
(In $000s) 

 

2013 Recommended Base Budget 

The 2013 Recommended Base Budget of $15.526 million gross and $8.827 million net is $0.010 
million or 0.1% below the 2012 Approved Budget of $8.837 million net. The 2013 
Recommended Base Budget provides $0.152 million in funding for base budget increases, 
representing an increase of 1.7% over the 2012 Approved Budget, offset by $0.162 million net 
in recommended service budget reductions bringing the Program's base budget to  $0.010 
million net or 0.1% below the budget target of a 0% increase. 

 The recommended budget reduction arises from the implementation of an efficiency 
measure that results in costs savings of $0.162 million. 

 Approval of the 2013 Recommended Base Budget will decrease the Program's approved 
staff complement by 9 from 134 to 125 positions as highlighted in the table below: 

2013 Recommended Staff Complement 
Base Budget Summary 

 

 The 2013 Recommended Base Budget for the Office of the Chief Financial Officer includes 
the deletion of 8 capital positions that are no longer required for the Financial Planning, 
Analysis & Reporting System (FPARS) project. 

 A recommended efficiency change resulted in the deletion of a vacant manager's position. 

FY Incremental Outlook

2014 2015

(In $000s) $ $ $ % $ $

GROSS EXP. 16,436.7       15,526.4       (910.3)          (5.5) (2,523.8)          (267.0)             

REVENUE 7,599.9         6,699.6         (900.3)          (11.8) (2,757.6)          (374.7)             

NET EXP. 8,836.8         8,826.8         (10.0)             (0.1) 233.8              107.7              

Approved Positions 134.0            125.0            (9.0)               (6.7) (10.0)               (20.0)               

Change 

2013 Recommended Base 

vs. 

2012 Appvd. Budget

2012           

Approved  

Budget

2013         

Rec'd              

Base

Staff

Changes Complement

2012 Approved Complement 140.0                       

 - 2012 In-year Adjustments (6.0)                           

2012 Approved Staff Complement 134.0                       

2013 Recommended Staff Complement Changes

 - 2013 Temporary Complement -  Capital Project Delivery (8.0)                           

 - 2013 Operating Impacts of Completed Capital Projects

 - 2013 Service Change Adjustments (1.0)                           

Total 2013 Recommended Complement 125.0                       
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2013 Recommended Service Change Summary 
(In $000s) 

 

2013 Recommended Service Changes  

The 2013 recommended service changes consist of an efficiency measure that will reduce the 
Operating Budget by $0.162 million, representing a decrease of 1.8% from the 2012 Approved 
Budget, which offsets the Program’s incremental base budget pressures of $0.152 million or a 
1.7% increase, bringing the 2013 Recommended Base Budget to $0.010 million or 0.01% below 
the 2012 Approved Budget of $8.837 million. 

Service Changes: (savings of $0.162 million gross and net) 

Delete a Manager's Position  

 In 2012, organizational restructuring consolidated the Special Projects Division within the 
Corporate Finance Division, resulting in the deletion of a permanent manager's position. 
Efficiencies from the re-organization of duties will have no impact on the 2012 approved 
service levels provided by the Office of the Chief Financial Officer.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Description

Net 

Expenditure

Position 

Change

Net 

Expenditure

Position 

Change

Efficiency Change

Delete a Manager's Position In 

Corporate Finance (1.0)       (162.2)   (162.2)  (1.8)

Sub-Total Service Changes (1.0)       (162.2)   (162.2)  (1.8)

Total Service Changes (1.0)       (162.2)  (162.2)  (1.8)

2013 Recommended Service Changes Net Incremental Impact
2014 2015

Position 

Changes

Gross 

Expense

Net 

Expense

% Change 

over 2012 

Budget
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2014 and 2015 Outlook 
(In $000s) 

 

Approval of the 2013 Recommended Base Budget for the Office of the Chief Financial Officer 
will result in a 2014 incremental cost increase of $0.234 million and a 2015 incremental cost  
increase of $0.108 million to maintain 2013 service levels. 

Future year incremental costs are primarily attributable to the following:  

Known Impacts for 2014 

 Progression pay increases for non-union staff of $0.095 million gross and net. 

 Step increases for union staff of $0.003 million gross and $0.0 million net. 

 Cost of living increases for union staff of $0.029 million gross and $0.010 million net based 
on the negotiated settlements. 

 Increase gapping by $0.001 million net to maintain the gapping rate at 2.3%. 

 Increased fees for credit rating agency services of $0.030 million to be recovered from Non-
Program resulting in a $0.0 million net impact.  

 The deletion of 11 temporary capital positions in the FPARS project to reflect the final phase 
of the FPARS-PBF Implementation project requirements will reduce salaries and benefits by 
$2.808 million recovered from capital for a net $0.0 million impact.  

 Operating impact of $0.130 million for 1 permanent staff to sustain the FPARS project. 

 

Known Impacts for 2015 

 Progression pay increases for non-union staff of $0.061 million gross and net. 

 Step increases for union staff of $0.003 million gross and $0.0 million net. 

 Cost of living increases for union staff of $0.038 million gross and $0.013 million net based 
on the negotiated settlements. 

 Increase gapping by $0.001 million net to maintain the gapping rate at 2.3%. 

Description

Gross 

Expense Revenue

Net 

Expense

% Net 

Change 

from 2013

# 

Positions

Gross 

Expense Revenue

Net 

Expense

% Net 

Change 

from 2014

# 

Positions

Known Impacts

Progression Pay for Non-Union Staff 95.1 95.1 1.1 60.7 60.7 0.7 1.8

Step Increases for Union Staff 2.8 2.8 0.0 0.0 2.8 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cost of Living Increase for Union Staff 28.7 18.9 9.8 0.1 37.6 24.8 12.8 0.1 0.3

Maintain Current Gapping Rate (1.9) (0.8) (1.1) (0.0) (2.1) (0.9) (1.2) (0.0) (0.0)

Increase for Credit Rating Services 29.9 29.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

Reduce Recovery from TTC for the Spadina 

Subway Project (35.4) 35.4 0.4 0.4

Reduce Temporary Capital Positions in 

FPARS (2808.4) (2808.4) 0.0 0.0 (11) (366.0) (366.0) 0.0 0.0 (20) 0.0

Operating Impact from Capital Project 130.0 0.0 130.0 1.5 1

Sub-Total Known Impacts (2523.8) (2757.6) 233.8 2.6 (10) (267.0) (374.7) 107.7 1.2 (20) 3.9

Anticipated Impacts

Sub-Total - Anticipated Additional Impacts

Total Incremental Impacts (2523.8) (2757.6) 233.8 2.6 (10) (267.0) (374.7) 107.7 1.2 (20) 3.9

2014 - Incremental Increase 2015 - Incremental Increase

Total Net 

% Change 

from 2013
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 Reduce recoveries of $0.035 million from TTC for staff services no longer required on the 
Spadina Subway project. 

 The deletion of 20 temporary capital positions with the completion of the FPARS project in 
2014 will reduce salaries and benefits by $0.366 million recovered from capital for a net 
$0.0 million impact.  
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Appendix 1  

2012 Performance 

2012 Key Accomplishments 

In 2012, the Office the Chief Financial Officer achieved the following results:  

 Implemented public service standards for processing insurance claims. 

 Initiated a development charge background study required to introduce a new 
Development Charge Bylaw. 

 Monetized the City’s investment in Enwave. 

 Obtained Council approval for the 2012 Operating and 2012-2021 Capital Budget and Plan 
for Rate Supported and Tax Supported Budgets by mid January 2012. The delivery of a 
second Budget and Process was carried out within one calendar year. 

 Provided project analysis, advisory, negotiation and research services for major corporate 
initiatives and multi-lateral projects – Toronto-York Spadina Subway Extension, Waterfront 
Revitalization, Pan Am Games, Sheppard Ave Subway.  

 Supported the implementation of User Fee Review recommendations.  As part of the 
Service Review Program, lead expanded, more comprehensive user fee review, utilizing 
work already completed to establish new user fee regimen for the City. 

 Provided oversight of 2012 Operating (totaling $411.1M gross and $162.2M net) and Capital 
Budgets (totaling $275.8M) for cluster divisions through monitoring, corrective action and 
variance reporting. 

 Received the prestigious GFOA Award for Distinguished Budget Presentation for its budget. 
This is the highest award for budgeting in North America for the City's Annual Financial 
Report for year ended December 31, 2010. 

 Continued implementation of Financial Planning, Budgeting and Reporting System (FPARS) 
for interim and long term deliverables:  

 Public Budget Formulation (PBF) activities: project preparation, implementation 
finalized and blueprint phases according to plan and begin realization phase for April 
2013 Go-Live. 

 Finalized Program Map/Service Profiles for use in the 2012/2013 Multi Year Planning & 
Budgeting process and to form the service structure for financial and human resources 
data in SAP.  

 Began the development of a performance metric inventory. 

 Established Complement Management “To-Be” process. 

 Developed Change Management & Communications strategy and began Roll-out Plan 
for the City. 

 Coordinated the preparation of contingency plans for potential 2012 Labour Disruption for 
cluster divisions.  
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 Provided consulting, project management and coordination support to program reviews in 
Pension, Payroll and Employee Benefits and Revenue Services divisions. 

 Reviewed approximately 300 contract reports for award by Bid Committee and 
approximately 40 contract reports for award by Council. 

 Delivered 2013 Staff Recommended Operating Budget and 2013-2022 Staff Recommended 
Capital Plan to Budget Committee for consideration and recommendations to Executive 
Committee by year-end. 

 Implemented City-wide priority-setting process for information technology investments that 
leverage existing IT investments and ensures integration with corporate priorities City-wide 
IT Portfolio established and recommended for consideration in the 2013 Budget process. 

 Reviewed an average of 1,150 staff and 350 Bid Committee reports and drafted 60 reports 
annually for financial implications to ensure Council is fully informed, prior to decision-
making.  
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2012 Performance 

Efficiency Measure – Cost per Insurance Claim ($) 

 

 
Effectiveness Measures - Return on Investment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Effectiveness Measures - Credit Rating 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2010     
Actuals

2011      
Actuals

2012 
Project

ed

2013        
Target

2014 
Target

2015 
Target

Cost Per Insurance Claim 254 274 275 275 275 275 

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

240 

245 

250 

255 

260 

265 

270 

275 

280 
 Costs per claim have 

increased with new 
agreement with service 
provider. It is expected that 
this increase will be 
balanced by an improved 
client service agreement and 
improved focus on billing 
and cost control. 

 Interest rates have 
continued to decline in 2012 
but are forecasted to 
increase later in 2013 and 
onwards, which will impact 
Return on Investment. 

 The City's credit rating has 
maintained a stable outlook 
during difficult economic 
times. 
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Outcome Measures - Number of Insurance Claims Processed 

 

 

Outcome Measures – City-Wide  Development Charges Revenues 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 The number of claims 
processed in 2010, were 
lower due to the milder 
winter conditions.   

 The increase in claims in 
2011 arose from accidents 
that occurred in previous 
poor weather months. 

 Trends are difficult to 
predict into the future due 
to variables beyond our 
control, such as weather 
severity. 

 Strong levels of 
development activity, 
particularly in the residential 
sector, boosted 
development charges 
revenues to an all time high 
in 2011.   

 Activity is expected to 
continue to be robust into 
2012.  The forecast for 2013 
onward is based on average 
annual revenues collected in 
the City over the past four 
years, adjusted for indexing. 



2013 Operating Budget Office of the Chief Financial Officer 
 

www.toronto.ca/budget2013  Page 24 

Outcome Measures – Number of Reports Reviewed (FPD) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2010     
Actuals

2011      
Actuals

2012 
Project

ed

2013        
Target

2014 
Target

2015 
Target

Number of Reports Reviewed 
and drafted

1,378 1,576 1,550 1,550 1,550 1,550 

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1,250 

1,300 

1,350 

1,400 

1,450 

1,500 

1,550 

1,600  Reports reviewed and 
drafted increased 20% in 
2010 from 2009. 

  Reviewed and drafted 1,378  
reports in 2010.  

 In 2011 the number of 
reports reviewed and 
drafted increased 14.4% to 
1,576. 

 2012 is projected to remain 
relatively stable with the 
forecast for 2013, 2014 and 
2015 to remain at an 
average of 1,550 annually.  
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2012 Budget Variance Analysis 

2012 Budget Variance Review 
(In $000s) 

 

2012 Experience 

The Office of the Chief Financial Officer's year-end favourable variance is projected to be $0.302 
million or 3.4% below the 2012 Approved Operating Budget of $8.837 million net. 

 The projected favourable variance of $2.369 million gross is mainly attributed to the 
deferral of filling vacant positions for the FPARS capital project until the completion of the 
blueprinting phase. Work is underway to begin the second wave of planned recruitment for 
the project. 

 The $2.067 million in projected unfavourable revenues is directly related to the non-
recovery of capital funding for salary costs due to the unfilled positions for the FPARS 
project. 

Impact of 2012 Operating Variance on the 2013 Recommended Budget 

 There are 25 vacant positions in the Office of the Chief Financial Officer, of which 20 are 
temporary capital funded positions for the FPARS project. 

 The favourable variance is not expected to carry over to 2013 as 11 of the vacant capital 
positions will be filled in 2013 and 8 will be eliminated in 2013 and accordingly the 2013 
Recommended Operating budget includes a $1.042 million reduction in gross salaries and 
benefit costs, offset by a reduced capital recovery for a $0 net impact. 

 

 2010

Actuals 

 2011

Actuals 

 2012          

Approved

Budget 

 2012

Projected

Actuals* 

(In $000s) $ $ $ $ $ % 

Gross Expenditures 11,585.6   12,752.4   16,436.7   14,067.9   (2,368.8)    (14.4)          

Revenues 3,812.7      4,424.4      7,599.9      5,532.9      (2,067.0)    (27.2)          

Net Expenditures 7,772.9      8,328.0      8,836.8      8,535.0      (301.8)        (3.4)            

 Approved Positions 97.0           101.0         134.0         109.0         (25.0)          (18.7)          

 2012 Approved  Budget 

vs Projected Actual 

Variance 

* Based on the 3rd Quarter Operating Budget Variance Report.
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Appendix 2 

2013 Recommended Operating Budget  
by Expenditure Category and Key Cost Driver 

 
Program Summary by Expenditure Category 

(In $000s) 

 

2013 Key Cost Drivers 

Salaries and Benefits is the largest expenditure category and accounts for 93.7% of the 
Program's gross expenditures.   

 The 2013 recommended budget for Salaries and Benefits of $14.553 million is $0.976 
million or 6.3% lower than the 2012 Approved Operating Budget.  

 In 2013, the Program will delete 8 temporary capital positions which will no longer be 
required for the FPARS project based on the resource plan finalized by the vendor in the 
blueprinting phase project, thus lowering its salaries and benefits budget by 
approximately $1.042 million. A manager's position in the Corporate Finance unit will be 
deleted due to a reorganization of that unit, further lowering salaries and benefits by 
$0.162 million.   

 

2010 2011 2012 2012 2013

Actual Actual Budget Projected Recommended 2014 2015

Category of Expense Actual Budget Outlook Outlook

$ $ $ $ $ $ % $ $

Salaries and Benefits 10,871.3 12,008.9 15,529.4 13,160.6 14,553.2 (976.2) (6.3%) 11,999.5 11,732.5

Materials and Supplies 38.2 37.9 63.2 63.2 64.6 1.4 2.2% 64.6 64.6

Equipment 4.2 4.0 6.5 6.5 7.0 0.5 7.7% 7.0 7.0

Services & Rents 442.6 433.8 583.8 583.8 649.2 65.4 11.2% 679.1 679.1

Contributions to Capital

Contributions to Reserve/Res Funds 69.0 71.7 72.6 72.6 72.6 0.0 0.0% 72.6 72.6

Other Expenditures 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0% 0.5 0.5

Interdivisional Charges 160.1 195.9 180.7 180.7 179.3 (1.4) (0.8%) 179.3 179.3

TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURES 11,585.6 12,752.4 16,436.7 14,067.9 15,526.4 (910.3) (5.5%) 13,002.6 12,735.6

Interdivisional Recoveries 1,872.9 1,909.7 1,847.7 1,847.7 1,965.5 117.8 6.4% 1,999.9 2,005.9

Provincial Subsidies

Federal Subsidies

Other Subsidies

User Fees & Donations 1.2 1.2

Transfers from Capital Fund 428.9 942.5 4,165.1 2,097.0 3,174.4 (990.7) (23.8%) 366.0 0.0

Contribution from Reserve Funds 1,215.9 1,255.2 1,268.4 1,268.4 1,275.5 7.1 0.6% 1,291.9 1,312.6

Contribution from Reserve 169.5 190.5 190.5 190.5 215.6 25.1 13.2% 215.6 215.6

Sundry Revenues 124.3 126.5 128.2 128.1 68.6 (59.6) (46.5%) 68.6 33.2

 

TOTAL REVENUE 3,812.7 4,424.4 7,599.9 5,532.9 6,699.6 (900.3) (11.8%) 3,942.0 3,567.3

TOTAL NET EXPENDITURES 7,772.9 8,328.0 8,836.8 8,535.0 8,826.8 (10.0) (0.1%) 9,060.6 9,168.3

APPROVED POSITIONS 97.0 101.0 134.0 109.0 125.0 (9.0) (6.7%) 115.0 95.0

Budget

2013 Change from

2012 Approved
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 This latter measure assisted the Program in offsetting pressures from major cost drivers 
such as cost of living increases, progression pay and step increases for eligible non-union 
and union positions ($0.153 million), fringe benefits adjustments ($0.101 million) and 
year over year salary changes of ($0.050 million). 

 The 2013 recommended budget for services and rents of $0.649 million is $0.065 million or 
11.2% higher than the 2012 Approved Operating Budget.  

 This is mainly attributable to an increase of $0.053 million for credit rating services 
provided by all three credit rating agencies. This amount is recovered from the Non-
Program Budget.  

 The 2013 Recommended Budget for Transfers from Capital Fund of $3.174 million or 47.4% 
of the Program's Operating Budget reflects a net decrease of $0.991 million, of which  
($1.042 million) is  related to the reduction of the 8 temporary capital positions for the 
Financial Services' FPARS Capital project reduced for progression pay recovery of $0.051 
million. 

 Approximately $1.966 million or 29.3% of the Program's gross operating budget is funded 
through interdepartmental recoveries. 

 In 2013, the budget  increased by $0.118 million over the 2012 budget of $1.848 million.  

 Approximately $1.275 million or 19% of the Program's gross operating budget is funded 
through contribution from reserves for insurance claims, which increased in 2013, by $0.007 
million over the 2012 budget of $1.268 million. 

 Approval of the 2013 Recommended Operating Budget for the Office of the Chief Financial 
Officer reflects the deletion of 8 temporary capital positions and one permanent position. 
The total staff complement will decrease from 134 to 125. 

The 2013 Recommended Base Budget provides funding for the following: 

Prior Year Impacts 

 Reversal of $0.028 million from the non-recurring deferred hiring of a Financial Planning  
Manager in 2012.  

Economic Factors 

 COLA, step and progression pay increments coupled with salary adjustments and fringe 
benefit cost increases will result in a net cost increase of $0.169 million. 

 Non-labour economic factors adjustments will increase cost by $0.005 million. 

Other Base Changes 

 Maintaining the current gapping rate at 2.3%, will increase salary cost by $0.002 million net. 

 Year over year adjustments will reduce salaries and benefits by $0.047 million. 
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 Salaries and benefits will also be reduced by $1.042 million for 8 temporary staff no longer 
required for the FPARS project with a corresponding reduction in capital recoveries 
resulting in a net $0 budget change. 

 Increased fees for credit agency rating services of $0.053 million to be recovered from Non-
Program result in a $0 net impact. 

Revenue Changes  

 An increased contribution from Development Charges funding reserve to cover salary and 
benefits increases of $0.023 million reduced by $0.059 million in recoveries from 100% to 
50% for time staff will be spending on the TTC Spadina Subway Project. 

 It is estimated that the City will receive an increase of $0.035 million in annual revenues in 
2013 from the $0.150 million included in the 2012 Operating Budget for the Group Personal 
Insurance program. 
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Appendix 3 

Summary of 2013 Recommended Service Changes 
  



2013 Operating Budget - Recommended Service Change

Summary of Administrative Review

Change in 
Gross 

Expenditure
($000s)

Change 
in 

Revenue
($000s)

Net
 Change
($000s)

Change in 
Approved 
Positions

Recommended Adjustments

2014 Net 
Incremental 

Outlook 
($000s)

2015 Net 
Incremental 

Outlook 
($000s)

INTERNAL FOCUSED SERVICES

Office of the Chief Financial Officer

T
Y

P
E

P
R

IO
R

IT
Y

2013 Recommended Base Budget Before Service Change: 233.8 107.715,688.6 6,699.5 8,989.1 126.0

Delete one Manager's Position in Corporate FinanceZ1

(162.2) 0.0 (162.2) (1.0)

1 (162.2) 0.0 (162.2) (1.0) 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

(CO-Z001)

Service Level Change:  

Description: 

Service / Activity: 

ADMIN: 

Corporate Finance / N/A

A permanent manager's position will be deleted as a result of the consolidation in 2012 of the Corporate Finance and Special Projects Divisions.  The amalgamated Corporate Finance 

Division will continue to provide a broad range of financial services.

There will be no change to the current service levels.

Recommended

0.0(162.2) 0.0 (162.2) (1.0) 0.0Total Recommended Service Level Reductions:

233.815,526.4 6,699.5 8,826.9 125.0 107.7Total Recommended Base Budget:

Category Legend - Type

Page 1 of 1  11/28/2012 9:52:20 PM

Z1 - Efficiency Change                       

Z2 - Revenue Change             

Z3 - Service Change
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Appendix 5 

Inflows / Outflows to / from Reserves & Reserve Funds 
(In $000s) 

Corporate Reserve / Reserve Funds 

 

 
 

 

2013 2014 2015

$ $ $ $

Insurance Reserve Fund XR1010 21,130.4          72.6                72.6                72.6                

Development Charges Reserve XR2120 5,587.8            (215.6)            (215.6)            (215.6)            

Insurance Reserve Fund XR1010 21,130.4          (1,275.5)         (1,291.9)         (1,312.6)         

(1,418.5)     (1,434.9)     (1,455.6)     

* Based on 3rd Quarter Variance Report

Reserve / 

Reserve Fund 

Number

Projected 

Balance as of 

December 31, 

2012 *

Proposed Withdrawals (-) / Contributions 

(+)

Total Reserve / Reserve Fund Draws / Contributions

Reserve / Reserve Fund Name                                              

(In $000s)


